requests an amortization period for this regulatory asset consistent with the new long-21

term debt issuance of March 2014.  This requested accounting would be similar to the 22

regulatory accounting treatment already provided under General Instruction 17 with 23

Direct Testimony of Bruce N. Williams Exhibit No.___(BNW-1T)
Page 23

FERC Account 189 (Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt).  For a detailed 1

description of the accounting treatment the Company is requesting, see Exhibit 2

No.___(BNW-11).  3

The Company proposes recovery of these charges through the weighted 4

average cost of debt as currently reflected on page 2, line 14, in the cost of long-term 5

debt exhibit (Exhibit No.___(BNW-12)) as redemption expenses associated with the 6

March 2014 long-term debt issuance. 7

Q. Have you estimated the impacts on customers? 8

A. Yes.  Table 8 below shows the Company’s proposed capital structure and costs of 9

each component, and Table 9 below shows a pro forma capital structure with the 10

impact of the preferred stock refinancing removed. 11

Table 8

Proposed Capital Structure and Costs With Refinancing

 Percent of Total Cost Weighted Average
Short-Term Debt 0.193% 1.7312% 0.0033%
Long-Term Debt 48.062% 5.1944% 2.4965%
Preferred Stock 0.016% 6.7527% 0.0011%
Common Stock Equity 51.729% 10.0000% 5.1729%
Total 100.000% 7.6738%
WACC Benefit of Preferred Refinancing 0.0028%

Table 9

Pro Forma Capital Structure and Costs Without Refinancing

 Percent of Total Cost Weighted Average
Short-Term Debt 0.193% 1.7312% 0.0033%
Long-Term Debt 47.802% 5.1994% 2.4854%
Preferred Stock 0.276% 5.4274% 0.0150%
Common Stock Equity 51.729% 10.0000% 5.1729%
Total 100.000% 7.6766%

The preferred stock redemption and refinancing provides a lower overall cost of 12

capital which translates into a revenue requirement savings.  This savings arises by 13

Direct Testimony of Bruce N. Williams Exhibit No.___(BNW-1T)
Page 24

redeeming preferred stock with a weighted average after-tax dividend rate of 1

4.925 percent with new long-term debt that has a 2.65 percent after-tax rate, including 2

amortization of preferred stock redemption costs.  The cost of preferred stock 3

increases because the surviving preferred stock, which is not redeemable, carries 4

higher dividend rates than the callable preferred stock that was redeemed.  The cost of 5